
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

 

 
Council Agenda Report 
 
 
 

To: Mayor Pierson and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Kristin Riesgo, Community Services Deputy Director 
 
Reviewed by: Jesse Bobbett, Community Services Director 
 
Approved by: Reva Feldman, City Manager 
 
Date prepared: October 16, 2020 Meeting date:          November 9, 2020 
 
Subject: Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with American 

Guard Services, Inc. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with American Guard Services, Inc. to provide 
professional security services at Charmlee Wilderness Park. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding in the amount of $24,000 for this Amendment was included 
in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021in Account Number 100-4010-5100 
(Park Maintenance Professional Services).  
  
WORK PLAN:  This item was included as item 2j in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2020-2021. 
 
DISCUSSION:  On June 29, 2019, the City reassumed control of Charmlee Wilderness 
Park (Charmlee), which has remained closed after sustaining substantial damage during 
the Woolsey Fire. Since that time, staff has coordinated repairs to the welcome area, 
ranger dwelling, parking lots, and primary trail system in preparation for reopening. 
 
Charmlee reopened on October 19, 2020, and will require security guard services to 
close the park entrance gate and restrooms daily. The City’s security guard services 
contractor, American Guard Services, Inc., currently performs similar services at Trancas 
Canyon Park, Las Flores Creek Park, and the Malibu Equestrian Park daily. An 
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (Amendment) is required to 
incorporate Charmlee into the Scope of Work and Fee Schedule for the remainder of the 
original three-year Agreement, which ends August 22, 2022. 
 

City Council Meeting 
11-09-20 

Item 
3.B.7. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

Staff initially expected the Agreement for on-site ranger services between the City and 
California State Parks to be completed before the park reopened. The Agreement is still 
pending approval, but staff anticipates that the on-site ranger will conduct the daily 
closure of Charmlee. Additionally, once the Agreement is in place, staff will reassess the 
Scope of Work and Fee Schedule with American Guard Services, Inc. to remove 
Charmlee. 
 
ATTACHMENT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement with American 
Guard Services, Inc. 






	CC101109_Item 3B7.pdf
	Attachment.pdf

